
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For an extraordinary meeting of the 

COUNCIL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

FOLLOWING THE CONCLUSION OF THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING TO CONSIDER THE RESULT OF THE LSVT BALLOT OF 

TENANTS 
in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed below. 

 
This meeting is called in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1(i). 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
3. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - OUTCOME OF INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT 
 Report number CHFR22 by the Corporate Head of Finance & Resources. 

                                                                                                    [Enclosure] 
 
 
[A copy of report CHFR22 and the accompanying report by the 
Remuneration Panel was previously circulated to members on 10th 
November 2006.  Members are asked to bring these papers with them to 
the meeting.] 
 
Note:  copies of the reports can be downloaded from the Council’s website:  
www.southkesteven.gov.uk by selecting the Local Democracy menu, clicking on 
‘Council Meetings’, and selecting the date of this meeting. 

 



  
 



REPORT TO COUNCIL 
REPORT OF: Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
 
REPORT NO.: CHFR22  
DATE: 30th November 2006 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Members Allowances - Outcome of Independent 
Remuneration Panel Report 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Decision reserved for Full Council 
 

 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor P Carpenter, Access and Engagement  &  
Councillor T Bryant, Assets and Resources 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Engagement 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Once published this report will be publicly available on the Council’s 
website www.southkesteven.gov.uk via the Local Democracy link 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
FIN211 - amended  
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 The Welland Partnership Members Remuneration Panel undertook a review of 

the Council's scheme for Members' Allowances for the period 2006/7 to 2007/8 
during the summer of 2006.  The report was finalised and received during 
September and is attached to this report.  (Appendix A). 

 

Agenda Item 3 



 2 

 BACKGROUND 
 The Local Authority's (Members) Allowance (England) Regulations 2003 put in 

place a consolidated and simplified framework for allowances that covers 
district and parish councils.   The Council is unable to revoke or amend its 
scheme of allowances without first considering the recommendations of an 
independent panel; this work has been undertaken on behalf of the Council by 
the Welland Remuneration Panel. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Council is recommended to consider the independent panel's report (as at 

Appendix A) and advise whether the Members' Allowance Scheme needs to be 
revised for the municipal years 2006/7 and 2007/8.  Members are 
recommended to consider each of the panel’s recommendations individually to 
ensure all recommendations are considered. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT - The Remuneration Panel's 

Recommendations 
 
 The Remuneration Panel has made the following recommendations within the 

body of its report. 
 

1. That the basic allowance be set at £4,217. 
 
 2. That the Leader of the Council be entitled to receive a special 

responsibility allowance of £13,705.  Total amount of allowances would 
be £17,922 (inclusive of the bas
[...]
 the Chairman, Vice Chairman and 

Members of Working Parties, Task Panels, or Task and Finish Panels. 
 
 12. That a special responsibility allowance of £2,109 to be made available to 

the Chairman of the Standards Board.  Basic allowance cannot be paid 
to Chairman of Standards Boards. 

 
 13. The Vice Chairman of the Standards Board be entitled to receive special 

responsibility allowance of £1,406. 
 
 14. That a special responsibility allowance of £527 be paid to the co-opted 

members of the Standards Board. 
 
 15. An allowance for child care and carers at £5.35 per hour (National 

Minimum Wage from 1st October 2006) to be applied from the 2006 
Annual Council Meeting and subject to a ceiling of £1,070 per annum 
per councillor be available, payable for approved duties. 

 
 16. The Travel and Subsistence Allowances for elected and non-elected co-

opted members be the same as the allowances enjoyed by staff 
employed under the NJC National Conditions of Service.  The mileage 
rate should be the same rate as paid to casual car users.  The nationally  
agreed mileage that subsistence rates applicable in 2006/7 and for each 
year thereafter should be available within the Councillors notified to its 
by its employer's organisation. 

 
  (Please note that the council operates a local scheme for the 

reimbursement of travel and subsistence for officers.  The travel 
reimbursement is based on the Revenue and Customs tax allowances.  
Previously members have adopted the local scheme for the 

 



 4 

reimbursement of travel and subsistence for both officers and 
members). 

 
 17. Having had regard to the time commitment of members, and particularly 

those with special responsibilities and there being no justification for 
discriminating between elected members that all elected members 
should be given the option of joining the local government pension 
scheme and payable pension should be based on both basic and 
special responsibility responses.   Whilst 
[...]
ar 
this in mind in their consideration of the remuneration panel report. 

 



 5 

 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

In the event that members determine to accept the recommendations of the 
Remuneration Panel, the regulations require copies of the scheme to be 
published and are available for inspection at the Council offices. In addition a 
notice of determination of the scheme must be published in at least one 
newspaper in the area of the district. 

 
7. CONTACT OFFICER  
 Sally Marshall 
 Corporate Head Finance & Resources 
 01476 406511 
 s.marshall@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  
 

 



Page 1 of 12  

 
 
 
 

REPORT OF THE WELLAND PARTNERSHIP MEMBERS' 
REMUNERATION PANEL TO THE MEMBERS OF SOUTH KESTEVEN 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This Report has been prepared by the Independent Panel set up to 

make recommendations and provides guidance to the Council in 
respect of its scheme for members' allowances for the period 2006/07 
to 2007/08. 

 
1.2 The Report sets out the Panel's recommendations for the Council's 

further consideration. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The 2003 Regulations put in place a consolidated and simplified 

framework for allowances that covers District Councils and Parish and 
Town Councils. 

 
2.2 Part 4 of the new regulations still make provision for the establishment 

of an independent panel to make recommendations concerning 
allowances, travel and subsistence and pension provision.  The 
existing Welland Remuneration Panel is compliant and therefore no 
changes have been necessary to the composition or membership of 
the Panel to allow the Council to receive and rely upon its 
recommendations. 

 
2.3 The Council is unable to revoke or amend its scheme of allowances 

without first considering the recommendations of an Independent 
Panel.  Whilst the Council is not bound by the recommendations of the 
Panel, there is a duty placed upon it to consider the recommendations, 
publish the Panel's recommendat
[...]
ire and the 
representations made by members in person to the Panel.  The Panel 
compared the recorded hours against other data within the Welland 
and nationally.  It was satisfied that an average of about 70 hours per 
month was not unreasonable for these basic activities.  The Panel 
understands that there may be concerns, firstly regarding uneven 
distribution of workloads within the Council and secondly, a perception 
that some members may not be either putting in the time or making the 
commitment that was necessary.  The Panel considers that the former 
is addressed by the Special Responsibility Allowance and the latter is a 
matter for the Council to address. 

 
4.2 Using the methodology detailed above, it was determined a basic 

allowance of £4,217 would be justified and not viewed as 
unreasonable. 

 
4.3 Bearing in mind all the factors the Panel recommends that the basic 

allowance be set at £4,217. 
 
5. SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES (SRA) 
 
5.1 The Leader of the Council 
 
5.1.1 The Panel recognised that the profile of the Leader had been raised by 

the modernisation agenda and the Council's Constitution reflected the 
importance of this role. 

 



Page 5 of 12  

The Panel appreciated the role resulted in a significant number of extra 
hours as Leader and that the time commitment and the responsibilities 
were significantly higher than the average member and committee 
chairs. 

 
5.1.2 A common method to reflect the increased responsibilities and the 

hours is to set the SRA at a multiple of the basic allowance.  On this 
basis, the Panel elected to set the multiple at 3.25 times the basic 
allowance for the Leader of the Council.  The SRA would thus be 
£13,705. 

 
5.1.3 The Panel recommends that the Leader of the Council be entitled to 

receive a SRA of £13,705.  The total amount of allowances would be   
£17,922 (inclusive of the Basic Allowance). 

 
5.2 Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
5.2.1 The Panel notes that the Deputy Leader of
[...]
 of 12  

The Panel concluded that co-opted members of the Standards 
Committee who do not hold the Office of Chairman or Vice-Chairman of 
the Board should be appropriately recognised for their commitment and 
input into the Council's work. 

 
 The Panel decided that this be continued at 0.25 of the SRA of the 

Chairman of the Standards Board, which adequately reflects the 
workload and responsibility balance when compared with the other 
bodies within the Council. 

 
 The Panel therefore recommends that a SRA of £527 be paid to the 

co-opted members of the Standards Board. 
 
6. Childcare and Carers' Allowance 
 
6.1 The Panel considered that a Childcare and Carers' Allowance should 

be available to members, so that those members who have such 
responsibilities, can make a full contribution to the Council's work. 

 
6.2 The Panel decided that the previous recommendation of this allowance 

is adequate but that it should be uplifted in line with the proposed 
Minimum National Hourly Wage Rate.  The rate to be used from the 
Annual General meeting of the Council in 2006. 

 
6.3 The Panel therefore recommends an allowance for childcare and 

carers at £5.35 per hour (National Minimum Wage from 1 October 
2006) to be applied from the 2006 Annual Council meeting and subject 
to a ceiling of £1,070 per annum per Councillor be available, payable 
for approved duties. 

 
7. Travel and Subsistence Allowances 
 
7.1 The new Regulations had now deregulated the Schemes and gave 

Remuneration Panels the responsibility for advising Councils. 
 
7.2 The Panel view was Members travel and mileage rates and 

subsistence should be aligned to those which apply to staff and the 
same rules for recovery of expenses should apply. 

 
7.3 The Regulations still define the approved duties where claims can be 

made. 
 
7.4 The Panel therefore, recommends that the travel and subsistence 

allowances for elected and non-elected co-opted members be the 
same as the allowances enjoye
[...]
this report are rounded to the nearest £. 
 
13. Acknowledgement 
 
13.1 The Panel wishes to thank members who completed questionnaires 

and those who met with the Panel in person as well as the Officers who 
provided additional information. 

 
 
 
 

Welland Partnership Members’ Remuneration Panel 
4
th
 September 2006 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 12 of 12  

Summary of Recommendations 4
th
 September 2006 

 

Allowances 

Office 
Basic 

Special 
Responsibility 

(SRA) 
Total 

SRA = 
Multiple of 
Basic or 
Chair 

£ £ £  
 
Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader 
Cabinet Member 
 
Committee Chairman 
Development Control Committee 
Constitution and Accounts Committee 
Licensing Committee 
 

Committee Vice Chairman  
Development Control Committee 
Constitution and Accounts Committee 
Licensing Committee 
 

Chairman of Development and Scrutiny 
Panels 
Engagement 
Economic 
Community 
Healthy Environment 
Resources 

 
Vice-Chairman of Development and 
Scrutiny Panels 
Engagement 
Economic 
Community 
Healthy Environment 
Resources 

 
Main Opposition Group Leader 
 
 
 
All Other Members 

 
4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
 
 

4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
 
 

4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
 
 
 

4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
 
 
 

4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
4,217 
 
 
 
 
 

4,217 

 
13,705 
9,488 
8,434 
 
 

3,163 
3,163 
2,109 
 
 

1,054 
1,054 
703 
 
 
 

2,811 
2,811 
2,811 
2,811 
2,811 
 
 
 

937 
937 
937 
937 
937 
 

3,163 
(Max. for 
allocating) 

 
- 

 
17,922 
13,705 
12,651 
 
 
7,380 
7,380 
6,326 
 
 
5,271 
5,271 
4,920 
 
 
 
7,028 
7,028 
7,028 
7,028 
7,028 
 
 
 
5,154 
5,154 
5,154 
5,154 
5,154 
 
3,163 
 
 
 
4,217 

 
 

3.25 
2.25 
2.00 
 
 

0.75 
0.75 
0.50 
 
 

1/3 of 
Chairman 

of 
Committee  

 
 
 
 
2/3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1/3 of 
Chairman 
of Panel   

 
 

0.75 
 
 
 
- 

 
Independent Chairman of the Standards 
Board 
 
Independent Vice-Chairman of the 
Standards Board 
 
 
 
Co-opted Members of the Standards 
Board 
 

 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
 

[...]
           17.13-        

Independent Chair of Standards Board 1,866                        2,109                        243                            13.02        

Independent Vice Chair of Standards Board 1,262                        1,406                        144                            11.41        

Co-Opted Members of the Standards Board 527                           527                            

Childcare and Carers' allowance - per hour 5.25                          5.35                          0.10                           1.90          

Comparision of current Members remuneration rates with Recommendtions of Welland Remuneration Panel

 


	Agenda
	3 Members' Allowances - Outcome of Independent Remuneration Panel Report
	CHFR22  ap A
	CHFR22AppB




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2006 

4.20 PM 

 
 

 
PRESENT 

Councillor G Taylor Chairman 
  
Councillor Auger 
Councillor Bisnauthsing  
Councillor Mrs Bosworth 
Councillor Brailsford 
Councillor Bryant 
Councillor Carpenter 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
Councillor Channell 
Councillor Chivers 
Councillor Craft 
Councillor Exton 
Councillor Fines 
Councillor Mrs Gaffigan 
Councillor F Hurst 
Councillor J Hurst 
Councillor Mrs Jalili 
Councillor Joynson 
Councillor Mrs Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor Kirkman 
 

Councillor Lovelock M.B.E. 
Councillor Moore 
Councillor Nicholson 
Councillor O'Hare 
Councillor Radley 
Councillor Mrs Radley 
Councillor Selby 
Councillor Shorrock 
Councillor Mrs Smith 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Steptoe 
Councillor M Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Thompson 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor M Williams 
Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Wood 
Councillor Mrs Woods 
 

OFFICERS  
 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Head of Finance & Resources 
Scrutiny Support Officer  

 
 

 

 
 

95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, Mrs Dexter, 
Fisher, Kerr, Martin-Mayhew, Mrs. Neal, Pease, Mrs. Percival, Sandall, Stokes, 
Webster, G. Wheat and Mrs. Wheat. 

  

96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
The chairman advised that all members had a personal interest in the agenda 
item but a prejudicial interest was not declarable because it was exempt for this 
issue. There were no other declarations of interest.  

  



2 

97. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - OUTCOME OF INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT 

  
DECISION:  
 
The recommendations detailed in report CHFR22 be accepted as detailed 
in paragraph 3 but with the following amendments:  
 
• The removal of recommendation 17 in total.   
• That paragraph 18 be changed to read “The payments detailed in this 

report (1-15 and 19-21) to become effective for the municipal year 
2007/08. ” 

• Paragraph 16 be amended to read, “The council continues to pay 
travel and subsistence allowances to elected members and non-
elected co-opted members at the existing locally agreed current levels, 
which are based on the revenue and customs tax allowances”. (These 
are exemplified in Part 6 of the members handbook and constitution 
on pages 242 (January 2005 issue) and 243-244 (October 2004 issue).) 

• To add, “Indexation be applied to existing members’ allowances with 
effect from the start of the current municipal year. The base of 
indexation is to be the local government pay settlement which is 2.95% 
for the current financial year.” 

• Any virement necessary to implement this be approved by cabinet.  
 
The Corporate Head of Finance and Resources presented report CHFR22 that 
set out recommendations from the Welland partnership members remuneration 
panel.  
 
The Resources & Assets Portfolio Holder spoke to the council about the 
recommendations, the panel’s remit and reminded members that no increase 
had been made to member remuneration despite a significant increase in 
workload. He moved that the recommendations detailed in the report be 
accepted as detailed in paragraph 3 but with the following changes:  
 
a. The removal of recommendation 17 in total  
b. That paragraph 18 is changed and now reads “The payments detailed in 

this report (1-15 and 19-21) to become effective for the municipal year 
2007/08” 

c. Paragraph 16 is amended to read, “The council continues to pay travel and 
subsistence allowances to elected members and non-elected co-opted 
members at the existing locally agreed current levels, which are based on 
the revenue and customs tax allowances”. These are exemplified in Part 6 
of the members handbook and constitution on pages 242 (January 2005 
issue) and 243-244 (October 2004 issue).  

d. To add, “Indexation be applied to existing members’ allowances with effect 
from the start of the current municipal year. The base of indexation is to be 
the local government pay settlement which is 2.95% for the current financial 
year.” 

e. Any virement necessary to implement this be approved by cabinet.  
 



3 

A paper copy of the proposal was circulated to members and the motion was 
seconded.  The member also highlighted to the council paragraph 4.1 of the 
remuneration panel’s report, which referred to a perception that some members 
may not be putting in the time or commitment to their role, and that this was a 
matter for the council to address.  

 
In support of the motion, a member spoke about how it would be wrong to 
make any decision that would affect the current budget and so the next 
municipal year was the appropriate time to change member remuneration. An 
increase was overdue, especially for executive members whose workload had 
increased. Reference had been made to the member attendance records but it 
was noted that these did not include attendance at non-public meetings nor 
when apologies had to be given for attendance at other council meetings.  
 
A member moved under council procedure rule 14.10(a) to withdraw the motion 
because of the financial implications from the item of business at the preceding 
meeting. This was seconded.  
 
Another member, as a point of order, raised various concerns in relation to 
council procedure rule 21.1, the code of conduct parts 2(c), 4, 7 and 10(1). The 
chairman noted the concerns but advised that it should be discussed outside 
the meeting.    
 
A vote to withdraw the motion was lost and debate on the original motion 
continued. A proposal was made under council procedure rule 14.10(f) to 
adjourn the meeting until April 2007 as this would provide an ideal chance for 
accountability.  This was seconded but lost on being put to the vote.  
 
In relation to the original motion, it was proposed and seconded that it be put to 
the vote. The chairman ruled that the motion had not been sufficiently debated.  
 
In support of the original motion, a member drew from comparisons with other 
Lincolnshire authorities’ allowances. South Kesteven was generally the second 
lowest and would likely remain so even if the remuneration panel’s 
recommendations were accepted.  
 
In closing, the Resources & Assets Portfolio Holder stated his disappointment 
that the council had not addressed the report’s references to time and 
commitment. He also spoke about the attendance records not including the 
considerable time that most members spent on council work.  
 
A vote on the motion was carried.   

  

98. CLOSE OF MEETING 

  
The meeting closed at 4.53p.m.  

  

 


